

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 239 OF 2004

MANJULA P.V.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANIKANTAN NAIR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 252 of 2004(With appln(s) for stay)

Date: 21/07/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R. Sathish,Adv.

Mr. B.S. Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Sudha Gupta,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

The parties through their respective counsel are directed to appear before the Family

Court at Trivandrum, Kerala on 5th September, 2005.

No order as to the costs.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)
(Radha R. Bhatia)

Court Master
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 239 OF 2004

Manjula P.V.
... Petitioner

Versus

Manikantan Nair
... Respondent

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 252 OF 2004

O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

The transfer petitions are allowed. Guardianship Case No. 181/12-03 titled "Manikandan Nair Vs.

Manjula P.V." and H.M.A. case No. 59/2003 titled "Manikandan Nair Vs. Manjula P.V., pending in the Court of

Guardian Judge, Ambala City at Ambala and Additional District Judge, Ambala City respectively are directed to be

transferred to the Family Court at Trivandrum, Kerala.

The transferor Courts shall, soon on communication of this order, transfer the record of proceedings in

Guardianship Case No. 181/12-03 titled "Manikandan Nair Vs. Manjula P.V." and H.M.A. case No. 59/2003 titled

"Manikandan Nair Vs. Manjula P.V., pending in the Court of Guardian Judge, Ambala City at Ambala and

Additional District Judge, Ambala City respectively are directed to be transferred to the Family Court at Trivandrum,

Kerala.

The parties through their respective counsel are directed to appear before the Family Court at

Trivandrum, Kerala on 5th September, 2005.

No order as to the costs.

.....CJI.

(R.C. LAHOTI)

.....J.

(C.K. THAKKER)

.....J.

(P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN)

New Delhi

July 22, 2005